UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2410002026 Fee: \$107.00 KAREN A. YARBROUGH COOK COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE Date 4/9/2024 9:50 AM Pg: 1 of 8

Recording Requested By/Return To: NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC D/B/A MR. COOPER 999 TECH ROW, #200 MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN 48071

This Instrument Prepared By:
NATIONSTAN MORTGAGE LLC
8950 CYPRESS WATERS BLVD.
COPPELL, TX 75019

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAN ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 4000 GLADYS AVE, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104 Loan Number 659021497

THIS LOAN ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), made effective as of MAY 01, 2024, between ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VAZQUEZ ("Transferor") and ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VAZQUEZ AND SUSAN VAZQUEZ AKA SUSAN A VAZQUEZ, SINGLE, ("Transferee") and NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC ("Lender"), amends and supplements that certain promissory note ("Note") dated JUNE 07, 2012, in the original principal amount of \$177,500.00 executed by ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VAZQUEZ ("Maker") payable to the order of NORWEST MORTGAGE, INC in accordance with the terms set forth therein. Transferor and Transferoe acknowledge that Lender is the holder and the owner of the Note or is acting for the holder and owner of the Note and understands that Lender may transfer the Note, as amended by this Agreement, and that anyone who takes the Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under the Note is called the "Lender" in this Agreement.

The Note is secured by a Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Decd (the "Security Instrument"), dated JUNE 07, 2012 and recorded in RECORDED DATE: 06/20/2012 WSTRUMENT NUMBER: 1217208418. The Security Instrument covers the real and personal property (lescribed in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at:

4000 GLADYS AVE, BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104

(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1 Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04

Page 1 of 8



2410002026 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 659021497

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LAND SITUATED IN THE VILLAGE OF BELLWOOD IN THE COUNTY OF COOK IN THE STATE OF IL LOT 221 IN WILLIAM ZELOSKY'S HARRISON STREET "L" STATION SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 16 TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1217208418

Tax Parcel No.: 15-16-115-014-0000

Transferee has purchased or acquired all or a part of the Property from Transferor and desires to assume the payment of the Note and the covenants, conditions and obligations of the Security Instrument. Lender, who is or who represents the legal holder and owner of the Note and of the lien(s) securing the carrie, has agreed at Transferor's request to allow Transferee's assumption of the balance of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note as part of the consideration for the purchase or acquisition of the Property.

In consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and agreements exchanged and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, the parties here to agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument).

- 1. Acknowledgment and Assumption. Transferor and Transferee acknowledge that as of MARCH 11, 2024, the principal amount payable under the Note and secured by the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$135,621.75. Transferee hereby expressly assumes the payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the above described Note and promises to pay jointly and severally to the order of the Lender the sum of U.S. \$174,496.24, consisting of the Unpaid Principal Balance, any accrued but unpaid interest, late charges, returned payment charges, and any other unpaid fees and charges due under the Note, the Security Instrument, any prior Modification Agreement(s) and/or this Agreement on and after the effective date hereof, including any sums advanced by Lender on and after the effective date hereof. Transferee agrees to pay the indebtedness evidenced by the Note in a prompt and timely manner in accordance with the terms of the Note. Transferee also hereby expressly assumes and agrees of perform and comply with all covenants, conditions and obligations of the Security Instrument.
- 3. No Release of Liability. Transferor is and shall remain liable for the payment of the Note and the covenants, conditions and obligations of the Security Instrument. Although transferor is and remains personally obligated to pay the sums secured by the Security Instrument, Transferor agrees that Lender and Transferoe may agree to extend, modify, forbear or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of the Note, the Security Instrument and any other documents executed in connection herewith without Transferor's consent.
- 4. Transfer of Escrow Funds to Transferee. Transferor assigns and transfers to Transferee all funds on deposit for payment of taxes and assessments, insurance premiums, homeowner association dues, and any other escrow items required or accepted by Lender and any

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1 Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04 Page 2 of 8



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 659021497

applicable refunds. Transferee understands that it is Transferee's responsibility to obtain hazard insurance on the Property and that Transferor's policy will not inure to Transferee's benefit.

- 5. No Impairment of Lien. Transferor and Transferee acknowledge and agree that the Property shall remain in all respects subject to the lien, charge, or encumbrance of the Security Instrument, or conveyance of title (if any) effected thereby, and nothing contained in this Agreement, and nothing done pursuant to this Agreement, shall affect or be construed to affect the lien, charge, or encumbrance of, or warranty of title in, or conveyance effected by the Security Instrument, or the priority thereof over other liens, charges, encumbrances, or conveyances, or, except as provided in this Agreement, to release or affect the liability of any party or parties who may now or hereafter be liable under or on account of the Note or the Security Instrument.
- **6.** Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Transferee. As used in this provision, "Interest in the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrew agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Transferee at a future date to a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Transferee is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Transferee is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited by applicable law.

If Lender exercises this option Lender shall give Transferor and Transferee notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given in the manner provided in the Security Instrument within which Transferor and/or Transferee must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Transferor and/or Transferee fail[s] to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Transferor and/or Transferee. Transferor and Transferee understand[s] that any notices to be provided to Transferor and Transferee by Lender are expressly conditioned on Transferor and Transferee providing notice to Lender in the manner provided in the Security Instrument of any change in address from that stated berein.

- Instrument are incorporated herein and shall continue in full force and effect, and Transferor and Transferee acknowledge and reaffirm Transferor and Transferee's liability to Lender thereunder. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of the Note and Security Instrument, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be uncorstood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and Transferee and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement. Any default by Transferee in the pencinance of its obligations herein contained shall constitute a default under the Note and Security Instrument, and shall allow Lender to exercise all of its remedies set forth in the Security Instrument.
- 8. Partial Invalidity. In the event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by the Security Instrument cannot be lawfully secured, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied first to those portions not secured.
- **9. Miscellaneous.** Transferee hereby agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the execution and administration of this Agreement, the assumption of the

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1 Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04 Page 3 of 8



2410002026 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 659021497

Note and Security Instrument and any other documents executed in connection herewith as permitted by applicable law. Lender does not, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have against any person not a party hereto.

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original instrument, but all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

10. No Oral Agreements. The written loan documents, including the Note, the Security Instrument, and this Agreement, represent the final agreements between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous, or subsequent oral agreements of the parties. There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties.

EXECUTED is of the day and year first above written.

Transferee:

SINGLE N. VILLULY AND MINING Date: 3,14,2004

ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VAZQUEZ.

CITATOL VILLULY AKA XXXIII. M. VILLULY VILLULY

SUSAN VAZQUEZ-AKA SUSAN M. VAZQUEZ

Transferee's Address:

C/O SUSAN M. VAZQUEZ 4000 GLADYS AVE

BELLWOOD, ILLINOIS 60104

Transferor:

M. M. Manua (1) Calluly We state segre oate: 3,14,3134

ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VAZQUEZ

S. H. A. G. A. VILLULY WE STATE OF ESTEBAN VAZQUEZ

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments]

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1

Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04

Transferor's Address: 4000 GLADYS AVE BELLWOOD, IL 60104

Page 4 of 8



2410002026 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 659021497

State of ILLINOIS	
County of Cook) Enter County Here	
This instrument was acknowledged before by ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VA	ore me on <u>March IV</u> ZQUEZ and SUSAN VAZQUEZ AKA SUSAN M. VAZQUEZ
000	Sunden Hatis
(SEAL)	Signature of Notary Public
Ox	My Commission expires: Muy 21 24 26
C	
SAN'S	IRA GATES

(SEAL)



Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1 Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04





2410002026 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 659021497

State of ILLINOIS	
County of	
This instrument was acknowledged before by ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VAZ	re me on March 14
by ESTATE OF ESTEBAN VAL	2QUE2.
100/x	Sunden Hates
(DEAL)	Signature of Notary Public
(SEAL)	My Commission expires: May 21, 2026

SANDRA GATES OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 21, 2026 The Clark's Office

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1 Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04





2410002026 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 659021497

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC AS ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR Fannie Mae, THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF THE NOTE:

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC

By:	A 175	
Printed	Name Jin Moo Binene Vice President	
Title:	S.	-
	APR 0 4 2024	
Date:		
	94	
	County	
	3	Clart
		75
		0/3

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1 Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 659021497

State of MICHIGAN		
County of OAKLAND	Jin Moo Binen	e
Acknowledged by		. Vice President of Nationstar
Mortgage LLC a Limited L	iability Corporation before	me on the day of
Apr	2024	,
Signature	- //	
Printed name	Andrew Buchanan	
Notary public, Srate of MIC		acomb
My commission expires	JAN 28 2028	
Acting in the County of Ca	KLAND	ANDREW BUCHANAN Notary Public, State Of Michigan County of Macomb My Commission Expires Jan. 28, 2028 Acting in the County of Only Jane
		T'S OFFICE

Multistate Loan Assumption Agreement 51010000v24.1 Version 02_27_2024_14_01_04

